Civil Service (Rehabilitation 

Assistance) Rules, 1990. 

Explanation for the distress 

certificate prescribed under clause 

(c).— 

The total annual family income from 

all sources excluding Family pension 

and temporary increase must not 

exceed Rs.1,91,000/- (Rupees One 

Lakh and Ninety-One Thousand) for 

a family to be in a „distress 
condition‟.” 

(ii)  The sub-rule (10) shall be omitted.” 

8.2. In the instant case, as the date of death of the 

Government employee was on 25.03.2015, i.e., on or 

before commencement of the Odisha Civil Service